Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Bank balances 98,801 394,407
Investment securities 198,705 -
Deposits with financial institutions 110,931 228,058
Net finance lease receivables 3,479,176 3,503,307
Subordinated loan 308,868 308,914
Other receivables 54,922 38,209

4,251,403 4,472,895

For financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position, the exposure to credit risk equals their
carrying amount.  Other assets exclude prepayment and VAT receivables amounting to Rs 14.8m (2018: Rs 8.8m).

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is considered negligible, since the counterparty
is The Mauritius Commercial Bank Limited, which is a reputable bank with high quality external credit rating.

Summary of credit risk

The disclosure below presents the gross carrying/nominal amount of financial instruments to which the
impairement requirement in IFRS 9 are applied and the associate allowance for expected credit losses (‘ECL’).
Due to the forward-looking nature of IFRS 9, the scope of financial instruments on which ECL are recognised
is greater than the scope of IAS 39.

Gross carrying /
nominal amount

Allowance
for ECL

Net carrying
amount

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000
Net lease receivables 3,594,461 (115,285) 3,479,177
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost
– cash and cash equivalents 98,997 (196) 98,801
– deposits with financial institutions 111,151 (220) 110,931
– investment securities 198,727 (22) 198,705
– other receivables 56,589 (9,027) 47,562
Total gross carrying amount on balance sheet 4,059,925 (124,750) 3,935,176
Off balance sheet lease commitments 693,870 (2,912) 690,958
At 30th June 2019 4,753,795 (127,662) 4,626,134

55

FINCORP INVESTMENT LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended 30th June 2019
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended 30th June 201

3. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (CONT’D)

(a)Credit Risk (Continued)

The following table further summarises credit risk by staging and ECL coverage.

Gross carrying/nominal amount Allowance for ECL ECL coverage %

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1
12-month

ECL

Stage 2
Lifetime

ECL

Stage 3
Lifetime

ECL

Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 % % % %

Net lease
receivables 3,334,242 162,605 97,614 3,594,461 (19,645) (27,322) (68,318) (115,285) 0.60% 16.80% 70% 3.20%
Cash and cash
equivalents 98,997 - - 98,997 (196) - - (196) 0.20% - - 0.20%
Investment
securities 198,727 - - 198,727 (22) - - (22) 0.01% - - 0.01%
Deposits
with financial
institutions 111,151 - - 111,151 (220) - - (220) 0.20% - - 0.20%
Other
receivables 50,991 - 5,598 56,589 (3,429) - (5,598) (9,027) 6.70% - 100% 16.00%
Lease
commitments 693,870 - - 693,870 (2,912) - - (2,912) 0.40% - - 0.40%
At 30 June
2019 4,487,978 162,605 103,212 4,753,795 (26,424) (27,322) (73,916) (127,662) 0.60% 16.80% 75.70% 2.80%

56

FINCORP INVESTMENT LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended 30th June 2019

3. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (CONT’D)

(a) Credit Risk (Continued)

Modification of leases

The Group sometimes modifies the terms of leases provided to customers due to commercial renegotiations,
or for distressed leases, with a view to maximising recovery.  Such restructured activities include extended
payment term arrangements or payment holidays (moratoriums). Restructuring policies and practices are
based on indicators or criteria, which, in the judgement of management, indicate that payment will most likely

[…]

Registration duty payable to government 7,425 10,723 - -
Advances received from customers 13,491 16,161 - -
Amounts payable to car distributors 1,004 18,364 - -
Others 63,422 59,661 2,652 5,468
Allowance for credit impairment on undrawn commitments (2,912) - - -

82,430 104,909 2,652 5,468

The carrying amounts of other payables equal their fair value.

GROUP

Allowance for credit impairment on undrawn commitments
Stage 1

ECL
Rs’000

Balance at 01st July 2018 746
Impairment charge 2,166
At 30th June 2019 2,912

71

FINCORP INVESTMENT LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended 30th June 2019

19. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(a) New Measurement Category under IFRS 9 of the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities

The following table shows the original categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for
financial assets and liabilities as at date of initial recognition, 1st July 2018.

1st July 2018 GROUP COMPANY
Original
measurement
under IAS 39

New
measurement
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

New
carrying
amount

Original
carrying
amount

New
carrying
amount

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000
Financial Assets

Investment securities Available for sale
Fair value through other
comprehensive income 480,799 480,799 480,799 480,799

Investment securities Available for sale
Fair value through
profit & loss 9,843 9,843 9,843 9,843

Loan receivable Amortised cost Amortised cost 308,914 308,914 308,914 308,914
Net lease receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,503,307 3,485,815 - -
Deposits with financial
institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 228,058 227,538 - -
Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 47,009 47,009 57,859 57,859
Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 394,407 393,508 - -

4,972,337 4,953,426 857,415 857,415
Financial liabilities

Bank overdrafts Amortised cost Amortised cost 684,217 684,217 684,217 684,217
Deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,718,723 3,718,723 - -
Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 633,375 633,375 308,914 308,914
Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 104,909 105,655 5,468 5,468

5,141,224 5,141,970 998,599 998,599

(b) The following table shows the reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the
carrying amounts under IFRS 9

IAS 39 carrying
amount

Re-
measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Financial Assets
Amortised Cost

Loan receivable 308,914 - 308,914
Net lease receivables 3,503,307 (17,493) 3,485,814
Deposits with financial institutions 228,058 (519) 227,538
Other receivables 47,009 - 47,009
Cash and cash equivalents 394,407 (899) 393,508
Total amortised cost 4,481,695 (18,911) 4,462,783

72

FINCORP INVESTMENT LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended 30th June 2019

19. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

GROUP & COMPANY
IAS 39

carrying
amount

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1st July 2018 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000
Financial Assets
Investment securities- Available for Sale

Opening Balance 490,642 - - -
To FVOCI- Equity - (480,799) - -
To FVPL - (9,843) - -
Closing Balance 490,642 (490,642) - -

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1st July 2018 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000
Financial Assets
Fair value through other comprehensive income
From available for sale - 480,799 - 480,799
Fair value through profit or loss
From available for sale - 9,843 - 9,843
Financial Liabilities
Bank overdrafts 684,217 - - 684,217
Deposits 3,718,723 - - 3,718,723
Borrowings 633,375 - - 633,375
Other payables 104,909 - 746 105,655
Total amortised cost 5,141,224 - 746 5,141,970

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing impairment allowance in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new
impairment allowance with IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1st July 2018:

Loan loss
allowance

under IAS 39

Re-
measurement

Loan loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Cash and cash equivalents - 899 899
Deposits with financial institutions - 519 519
Net receivables 101,900 17,493 119,393
Lease commitments - 746 746

101,900 19,657 121,557

(c) Designation of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income

Except for its invesment in C-Care (Mauritius Ltd) which is fair valued in the Statement of Profit or Loss, the Group has elected to
irrevocably designate its other strategic investments at fair value through other comprehensive income as permitted under IFRS 9. These
securities were previously classified as available for sale. The changes in the fair value of such securities will no longer be reclassified to profit
or loss when they are disposed of.

73

FINCORP INVESTMENT LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARY